Cuyahoga Falls City Council Minutes of the Public Affairs Committee

February 6, 2023

Members: Rachel Loza, Chair

Michael Brillhart Adam Miller

Ms. Loza called the meeting to order at 6:53 p.m. All members were present.

The minutes of the January 3, 2023 Public Affairs Committee meeting were approved as written.

Legislation Discussed:

Temp. Ord. A-155 Temp. Ord. B-6

Discussion:

Temp. Ord. A-155

An ordinance amending the traffic control file by providing for installation of various traffic control devices, and declaring an emergency.

Mr. Tony Demasi, City Engineer, presented Temporary Ordinance A-155 to Council. Upon the recommendation of the Traffic Committee, the Traffic Control File will be amended as follows:

- 1. Removal of "No Parking" signs on the north side of Falls Ave between 4th and 5th Street, replaced with "No parking: "Drop off and pickup only driver must remain in car." Signs are posted but need added to the traffic file.
- 2. On 5th street from Falls Ave to 180 feet North: Removal of "No Parking" signs and replaced with "School Buses Only no parking or stopping." Signs are posted but need added to the traffic file.

The Chief of Police will be authorized to note in the Traffic Control File the proper legends.

The Mayor will be authorized to cause the installation or removal of the proper signage reflecting the above amendments.

Mr. Mark Wilkerson, 2467 6th Street, Cuyahoga Falls, asked why the residents on 6th Street were not notified of these changes. Mr. Demasi stated that this amendment of the Traffic Control File would only concern residents on the north side of Falls Ave between 4th and 5th Street.

Mr. Miller moved to bring out Temp. Ord. A-155 with a favorable recommendation, second by Mr. Brillhart. Motion passed (3-0).

Public Affairs Committee February , 2023 – Page2

Temp. Ord. B-6

An ordinance amending Exhibit "A" of Ordinance No. 132-2021 to incorporate the position and pay grade classification for the non-bargaining position of Electric General Foreperson, and declaring an emergency.

Mr. Rod Troxell, Electric Superintendent, presented Temporary Ordinance B-6 to Council. Ordinance No. 4-2016 created the non-bargaining, exempt position of "Electric 13 Meter/Substation General Foreman," pay grade N31. The Electrical Division is undergoing a restructuring of job duties and responsibilities and desires to rename this position "Electric General Foreperson" to accurately reflect the job title and responsibilities of certain employees. The non-bargaining, exempt position of Electric General Foreperson will be incorporated into Exhibit "A" of Ordinance No. 132-2021 at pay grade N31. Ordinance No. 4-2016 will be repealed as the position is renamed and incorporated into this ordinance.

Mr. Brillhart moved to bring out Temp. Ord. B-6 with a favorable recommendation, second by Mr. Miller. Motion passed (3-0).

The meeting adjourned at 6:56 p.m.